IN THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DI STRI CT OF PENNSYLVAN A

ST. PAUL MERCURY | NS. CO ) ClVIL ACTI ON
V.
PHI LADELPHI A HOUSI NG AUTH. ; NO. 02-3511

MVEMORANDUM AND ORDER

Norma L. Shapiro, S.J. March 19, 2004

I n Novenber 1997, Defendant Phil adel phia Housi ng Authority
(“PHA") contracted with San Lucas Construction Co. (“San Lucas”)
to performgeneral construction work at the Richard Al en Hones
housi ng project (“the Project”) owned and managed by PHA
Plaintiff St. Paul Mercury Insurance Conpany (“St. Paul”)
provi ded performance and paynent bonds to PHA as surety for San
Lucas. On May 31, 2002, St. Paul filed this civil action against
PHA, alleging four counts arising fromthe issuance of its
performance bond. By Order dated August 20, 2003, Count I
(Breach of Takeover Agreenent) was severed fromthe remaining
counts and tried non-jury.? 1In accordance with Fed. R CGv. P.
52(a), the followng are findings of fact and concl usions of |aw

with respect to Count I1

By letter dated Septenber 8, 2003, St. Paul’s counsel
advi sed the court that the parties had agreed to waive their
right to a jury trial with respect to Count I

1



| . Findings of Fact

Parties, Jurisdiction and Venue

1. St Paul is a corporation organi zed under the | aws of
M nnesota with its principal place of business in St. Paul,
M nnesota. Anong other |ines of business, St. Paul issues
i nsurance as surety to construction contractors.

2. PHAis an instrunentality of the Commonweal t h of
Pennsyl vani a, organi zed in 1937 pursuant to the Housing
Authorities Law, 35 P.S. 881541, 1550 et seq., with its principal
pl ace of business in Philadel phia, Pennsylvania. PHA owns and
manages public housing projects in the Phil adel phia area.

The Agr eement

1. In Novenber 1997, PHA contracted with San Lucas
Construction Conmpany, Inc. (“San Lucas”) to perform general
construction work at the Richard Allen Hones. P Exh. 25.

2. The nunber assigned to the construction contract (“the
Contract”) between PHA and San Lucas was No. 9589. Tr. at 9l.

3. On January 24, 2000, PHA term nated San Lucas’ right to
proceed under the Contract for default, and called upon St. Pau
to ensure performance of the Contract. P Exh. 25.

4. On April 6, 2000, PHA and St. Paul entered into a
Takeover Agreement (“the Agreenent”) (admtted into evidence as P
Exh. 25) reciting the ternms and conditions by which St. Pau

agreed to undertake conpletion of the work remaini ng under the



Contract. P Exh. 25.

5. The Agreenent defined the term*®“Contract” as contract
nunber 9589 between San Lucas and PHA. P Exh. 25.

6. The Agreenent defined the “Contract Price” and the
“Contract Bal ance” as foll ows:

Whereas, as of Requisition No. 23, the adjusted contract
price, including Change Orders 1 thru 8 through 12/6/99
is $12,068,944.92 (hereinafter called the “Contract
Price”) and as of the date hereof there remains a bal ance
including retainage still held and unpaid by Omer, in

t he anpunt of $2,711,413.84 (hereinafter called the
“Contract Bal ance”)

7. Paragraph 1 of the Agreenent provided that the recitals
contained in the Agreenment were incorporated by reference as if
fully set forth therein. P Exh. 25.

8. Paragraph 2 of the Agreenent provided, anong ot her
t hi ngs, that PHA woul d pay the remaining Contract Bal ance to St.
Paul “as and when due under the Contract” and paynments woul d be
made only “...to the extent the Contract Bal ance is due and
payabl e under, and pursuant to the ternms and provisions of, the
Contract.”? P Exh. 25.

9. The Contract Bal ance to be paid by PHA to St. Paul could

be increased for extra work perfornmed pursuant to witten change

2Owmer will pay to the Surety the remaining Contract
Bal ance as and when due under the Contract, which Contract
Bal ance Owner and Surety agree is $2,711,413.84 as of Requisition
No. 23 (the last requisition paid), plus any anpbunts for extra
wor k perfornmed pursuant to the terns and provisions of the
Contract under witten change orders approved and signed by
Omner.”



orders approved and signed by PHA. 3

10. Paragraph 8 of the Agreenent provided the Contract
Bal ance coul d be decreased through a nodification, but only if
the nodification were approved by St. Paul. Paragraph 8 further
provided that the surety’s approval of nodifications decreasing
the price could not be unreasonably wi thheld.* P Exh. 25.

11. The Agreenent provided that “in the event of a conflict
between the terns of this Agreenent and the terns of the
Contract, this Agreenent shall take precedence.” P. Exh. 25.

12. Paragraph 14 of the Agreenent provided, “this Agreenent
shal |l not be changed, anended or altered in any way except in
witing and executed by both the Omer and Surety.” P Exh. 25.

Management O fi ce Renovation

13. St. Paul hired NDK CGeneral Contractors, Inc. (“NDK") to
conplete the work on the project. Tr. at 15.

14. One itemin the original Contract to be conpleted by San
Lucas was a nanagenent office, designated “MJ in the schedul e of

val ues for the Project. Tr. at 87.

3See n. 2 supra.

“The Authorized Individual has no authority to negotiate
deductive Change Orders, credits, back charges or net deductions
fromthe Original Contract or the Contract Bal ance of any nature
what soever without the Surety’'s prior witten approval.

Approval s which are to be nade by Surety shall not be
unreasonably w thheld or delayed and if not given wthin four (4)
days fromits receipt therefor, shall be deenmed to have been
approved.”



15. The work to be conpleted for the item designated “MY
consi sted of a managenent office and a mail room Tr. at 87-88.

16. San Lucas built and conpleted the mail room (Tr. 88)

17. Periodic Estimate No. 32 (“PE #32") (admtted into
evi dence as D Exh. 3) shows that PHA paid San Lucas $74, 940 for
conpleting the mail room but that a bal ance of $83, 060 was
carried for the managenent office work. D Exh. 3.

18. When St. Paul hired NDK to conplete the work on the
project, the renovation of the nmanagenent office was within the
scope of the work St. Paul was required to conpl ete under the
Agr eenent .

19. The managenent office renovati on was never conpl eted.
At some point in time, PHA decided that it was no | onger
necessary to renovate the managenent offi ce.

20. By Decenber 2000, NDK had conpleted its work on the
Project. Tr. at 30-31.

Modi fication 11

21. The St. Paul enployee who represented St. Paul with
respect to the Agreenent and the work done thereunder was
Christine T. Al exander (“Alexander”). Tr. at 24.

23. After the project was substantially conplete, Tinothy
Trzaska (“Trzaska”) of PHA presented St. Paul with a series of
docunents he characterized as cl ean up docunentati on needed to

cl ose out the contract and nake final paynment to St. Paul. Tr.



at 33.

24. Contract Mdification No. 9 was executed by Al exander
on behalf of St. Paul on Novenber 14, 2000 and increased the
Contract Price by $33,720 from $12, 068,945 (as originally cited
in the Agreenent) to $12,102,665. This additional $33, 720 was
for work San Lucas had conpl eted before the Takeover Agreenent,
but had not been included in the Contract Bal ance. Wen Al exander
signed Contract Modification No. 9 it was not yet signed by PHA
P Exh. 31.

25. Contract Mdification No. 10 was executed by Al exander
on behalf of St. Paul on Novenber 14, 2000 and increased the
Contract Price by $16,212 from $12, 102,665 to $12,118,877. This
addi tional $16, 212 was for work San Lucas had conpl eted before
t he Agreenent, but had not been included in the Contract Bal ance.
When Al exander signed Contract Mdification No. 10 it was not yet
signed by PHA. P Exh. 31.

26. By reason of Contract Modifications Nos. 9 and 10, the
Contract Bal ance was increased by $49,932, from $2,711,413.84 to
$2,761,345.84. P Exh. 31; Tr. at 46.

27. Contract Mdification No. 11 (admtted into evidence as
D Exh. 4) was executed by Al exander on behalf of St. Paul on
Decenber 11, 2000 and decreased the Contract Price by $83, 060
from $12,118,876.92 to $12, 035, 816. 92 Wien Al exander signed

Contract Modification No. 11 it was not yet signed by PHA. D Exh.



28. In February 2001, Trzaska infornmed Al exander that there
was an error in the execution of Contract Mdifications 9, 10 and
11. PHA prom sed to send revised docunents but did not do so. Tr.
at 38.

29. As a consequence of not receiving the revised docunents
from PHA, Al exander tel ephoned PHA. During a tel ephone
conversation on or about February 27, 2001, Lyncoln Trower
(“Trower”), PHA's contracting officer, told Al exander that PHA
had revoked all the paperwork. He stated that PHA overpaid San
Lucas by $150, 000 and was determ ning how to reconcile the
overpaynent with the contract funds due St. Paul. P Exh. 39.

30. Alexander sent a letter to Trower with respect to this
February 27, 2001 conversation. The letter, dated February 27,
2001, confirnmed Al exander’s conversation with him and stated in
part:

As we di scussed, you advise that your departnent has
determ ned there was an overpaynent in the area of

$150, 000. 00 by PHA to San Lucas and that PHA is

determ ning how to reconcile this overpaynent with the
contract noney due to St. Paul. Wen St. Paul and PHA
negoti ated t he Takeover Agreenent, St. Paul advised PHA
that our investigation revealed there was a substanti al
over paynment by PHA to San Lucas. W were unable to
resol ve the overpaynent issue during our negotiations.
So we specifically reserved this issue for resol ution
after the project was conplete. |In the Takeover
Agreenent, PHA agreed and prom sed to pay the renaining
contract bal ance of $2,711, 413.84, which was subsequently
i ncreased by change orders to $2,761,345.84, to St. Pau

despite the overpaynent issue. Therefore the $150, 000
portion of the overpaynent that you and | di scussed

7



shoul d not be deducted from contract noney due to St.
Paul under the Takeover Agreenent.

P Exh. 39. The contract bal ance stated in the letter reflects the
changes made to the Contract Bal ance by Contract Mdifications 9
and 10. |d.

31. On March 7, 2001, Al exander sent to Trower and to Phi
Johnson, anot her enployee of PHA a letter stating: “In the
Takeover Agreenment, PHA agreed and prom sed to pay the remaining
contract bal ance of $2,711, 413.84, which was subsequently
i ncreased by change orders to $2,761,345.84, to St. Paul despite
t he overpaynment issue.” P Exh. 41. The contract bal ance stated in
the letter reflects the changes nade to the Contract Bal ance by
Contract Modifications 9 and 10. 1d.

32. By nenorandum dated March 11, 2001, Trower reiterated
t he need for Al exander to execute Contract Mdification No. 11 to
del ete the $83, 060 managenent office bal ance and stated PHA woul d
reserve $116,940 as “tenporary security until the matter of the
del eti on anount for the managenent office receives form
approval .” P Exh. 42. PHA subsequently wi thheld the $116, 940 as
tenporary security. 1d.

33. On March 12, 2001, Contract Modification No. 9 was re-
execut ed by Al exander on behalf of St. Paul, and increased the
Contract Price by $33,720 from $12, 068,945 (as originally cited
in the Agreenent) to $12,102,665. Wen Al exander signed this

revised Contract Modification No. 9 it was not yet signed by PHA

8



This revised Contract Modification No. 9 was approved and signed
by PHA on March 20, 2001. P Exh. 45.

34. On March 12, 2001 Contract Modification No. 10 was re-
execut ed by Al exander on behalf of St. Paul and increased the
Contract Price by $16,212 from $12, 102,665 to $12,118,877. \Wen
Al exander signed this revised Contract Mdification No. 10 it was
not yet signed by PHA. This revised Contract Modification No. 10
was approved and signed by PHA on March 20, 2001. P Exh. 45.

35. On March 15, 2001, PHA transmitted to St. Paul a revised
version of Contract Modification No. 11 . P Exh. 44.

36. By letter dated April 10, 2001, Al exander stated that
St. Paul disputed the revised Contract Modification No. 11

37. PHA paid St. Paul $116,940 at the bar of the court on
August 19, 2003. As a result of that paynent, St. Paul had
recei ved the Contract Bal ance set forth in the Agreenent, plus
t he additional anounts due under Mbdifications 9 and 10.

38. The only paynent St. Paul has not received is the

di sputed $83, 060 for the nmanagenent office.

1. Discussion

St. Paul’s breach of contract claimis based on PHA' s
refusal to remt the outstanding Contract Bal ance of $83, 060 for
t he managenent office. St. Paul asserts that PHA is in breach of
t he Takeover Agreenent because PHA was obligated to pay St. Pau

the entire balance of the underlying Contract. St. Paul contends



t hat because it never executed the revised version of Contract
Modi fication No. 11, the $83,060 was never deleted fromthe
Contract Price. PHA maintains that under the Agreenent, and the
underlying construction contract, it has no obligation to remt
paynment for an el enent of the Project never conpleted. The issue
before the court is whether PHA is in breach of the Takeover

Agreement for failure to pay $83,060 under the Contract.

A court's purpose in examning a contract is to interpret
the intent of the contracting parties, as they objectively

mani fest it. Pacitti by Pacitti v. Macy's, 193 F. 3d 766, 773 (3d

Cr. 1999). First, the court nust nmake a prelimnary inquiry

whet her the contract is anbi guous. Duquesne Light Co. V.

West i nghouse Elec. Corp., 66 F.3d 604, 613 (3d Gr. 1995) This

guestion is an issue of law for the court to resol ve.

Atermis anbiguous if it is susceptible to reasonable

alternative interpretations. 1d. at 614. See also Mellon Bank,

N.A Vv. Aetna Business Credit, Inc., 619 F.2d 1001, 1011 (3d Cr.

1980) (defining anbiguity as an "intellectual uncertainty [or] the
condition of admitting two or nore meani ngs, of being understood
in nore than one way, or referring to two or nore things at the
sane time . . . ."). If the court determines that a given termin
a contract is anbiguous, the interpretation of that termis a
guestion of fact for the trier of fact to resolve in light of the

extrinsic evidence offered by the parties in support of their

10



respective interpretations. See Hullett v. Towers, Perrin,

Forster & Crosby, Inc., 38 F.3d 107, 111 (3d Gr. 1994).

To determ ne whether a contract is anbi guous, the court
| ooks to the express |anguage of the agreenent, and assunes the
intent of the parties is enbodied in the witing itself.
Pacitti, 193 F.3d at 773. Wen the words are clear and
unanbi guous, the intent is to be discovered only fromthe express
| anguage of the agreenent. 1d. Where the intent is unclear from
t he express | anguage, to determine the parties' intentions, the
court may consider, anong other things, "the words of the
contract, the alternative nmeani ng suggested by counsel, and the
nature of the objective evidence to be offered in support of that

nmeaning.” Id., citing Hullett, 38 F.3d at 111

The Takeover Agreenent unanbi guously manifests an intent
that St. Paul, as surety, would receive the bal ance renai ning on

the Contract Price in return for its conpletion of the Project:

Surety is wlling to undertake the conpletion of the
remai ni ng Contract work in the manner hereinafter rel ated,
provided the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Price
(as hereinafter defined), including undi sbursed retainage,
together wth any additional anount of noney added to the
Contract Price after the date hereof on account of extra
wor k or changes agreed to by Omer in witing pursuant to
the terns and provisions of the Contract is paid to Surety
or its designee as and when such suns or anounts shall
beconme due under the Contract.

P Exh. 25. Nothing in the Agreement contenpl ates paying St. Pau

11



for work not actually conpleted. Rather, the Agreenment states
St. Paul would be paid only “as and when such suns shall becone
due under the Contract.” |[d. Accordingly, the paynents nmade by
PHA to St. Paul followed the Schedul e of Values contained in the
original Construction Contract between PHA and San Lucas, as
denonstrated by the Periodic Estimates, including Periodic
Estimate No. 32, reflecting that the managenent office was only

47% conpl et e.

The Agreenent al so unanbi guously manifests the parties’
intent to adjust the Contract Price through witten
nodi fications. Paragraph 8 clearly states that the “Authorized
I ndi vi dual , the individual authorized to represent St. Paul in
its dealings with PHA, has “the authority to negotiate and sign
change orders for extra work (work that is different from in
excess of, or beyond the scope of the work required by the
Oiginal Contract).” P Exh. 25. The Agreenent unanbi guously
contenpl at es deductions by witten change orders reducing the

scope of the work; the Agreenent states that St. Paul granted:

no authority to negotiate deductive Change Orders,
credits, back charges or net deductions fromthe O gi nal
Contract or the Contract Bal ance of any nature what soever
W thout the Surety’'s prior witten approval.

Id. The Contract Price could only be adjusted by witten

nodi fication signed by both parties.

However, the Agreenent al so unanbi guously provides:

12



“[a] pproval s which are to be made by Surety shall not be
unreasonably wi thheld or delayed and if not given wthin four (4)
days fromits receipt therefor, shall be deened to have been
approved.” [|d. Should St. Paul unreasonably w thhold or del ay
witten approval of a Change Order, the Contract Price would

automatically be adjusted, despite the failure to sign.

Under Pennsylvania |law, a nodification to a contract
requires a new neeting of the mnds between the parties to the

contract. Matevish v. School Dist. O Borough of Raney, 74 A 2d

797, 800 (Pa. Super. C. 1950); see also Apgar v. State

Enpl oyees’ Retirenent Sys., 655 A 2d 185 (Pa. Commw. Ct.

1994) (“Qur courts continue to recognize that once a contractual
obligation vests, no matter how i nnocuous it nay appear, the sane
cannot be altered, amended or changed by unilateral action”).
Contract Modification No. 11 was properly executed only if there

were an of fer, acceptance, and neeting of the m nds. Jenkins v.

County of Schuylkill, 658 A 2d 380 (Pa. Super. C. 1995), app.

deni ed, 666 A.2d 1056 (Pa. 1995).

However, the words of this Agreenment expressly stated that
approval of a change order “shall not be unreasonably w thheld or
del ayed,” so the proper inquiry is whether St. Paul unreasonably
withheld its signature fromthe revised version of Contract
Modi fication No. 11, and if so, under the Agreenent, the

nodi fication “shall be deemed to have been approved.”

13



To determ ne what was reasonabl e under the Agreenent, we
| ook no farther than the four corners of the docunent. Nothing
in the Agreenent contenplates that St. Paul would receive paynent
from PHA for work under the Contract never conpleted. As surety,
St. Paul stepped into the shoes of the defaulting construction
conpany, San Lucas, and fulfilled its obligation to conplete the
Project. As conpensation, St. Paul was to receive remnmuneration
“as and when such sunms shall becone due under the Contract.” P

Exh. 25.

Here, there is no evidence the $83,060 for the renovation of
t he managenent office ever canme due under the Contract. There is
no evi dence that the managenent office was ever renovated. Tr. at
88. PHA apparently decided not to conplete the managenent office
because the Project was behind schedule. 1d. This decision is
reflected by PHA' s subm ssion of Contract Mdification No. 11 to

St. Paul on Decenber 11, 2001.

Al t hough, Al exander apparently m sunderstood its
significance, she properly and reasonably executed Contract
Modi fication No. 11 and returned it to PHA. However, when PHA
di scovered an immaterial nmathematical m stake (a difference of
$.08) and resubnitted Contract Modification No. 11, Al exander
refused to sign. Under the Agreenent, PHA was entitled to a
reduction in the Contract Bal ance for work never perfornmed by St.

Paul, or its contractor NDK. St. Paul’'s refusal to reexecute the

14



revised Contract Modification No. 11 was patently unreasonabl e,
so Contract Modification No. 11 is deened to have been approved.
The Contract Bal ance was properly reduced by $83,060 and PHA does

not owe that anount to St. Paul

I[11. Conclusions of Law

1. There is subject matter jurisdiction under 28 U S. C

8§81332(a).
2. There is venue under 28 U.S.C. 81391(a).

3. Under Pennsylvania law, if a contract is unambi guous,

the court interprets the contract as a matter of law. Pacitti v.

Macy’'s, 193 F.3d 766, 773 (3d Cr. 1999).

4. The Takeover Agreenent unanbi guously provided that PHA
was obligated to pay St. Paul the Contract Bal ance only as and
when such anounts were due under the Contract between PHA and San

Lucas.

5. Because PHA never required anyone to conplete the
managenent office, and no one perforned this work, PHA never owed
San Lucas,, or St. Paul, the Contract Bal ance applicable to this

wor K.

6. Under the unanbi guous provisions of paragraph 8 of the
Takeover Agreement, St. Paul, as surety, was required to give
prior witten approval of deductions nodifying the Contract

15



Bal ance, which approval could not be unreasonably w thhel d.

7. This clause is consistent with PHA s right under the
Contract, as the owner of the Project, to determ ne the scope of
the work, including elimnation of certain work, with the
Surety’s approval in determ ning the anbunt to be deducted on

account of the work elim nated.

8. Were, as here, the work was del eted and never perforned,
St. Paul’s refusal to approve a deduction nodifying the Contract

Price was patently unreasonabl e.

9. PHA was entitled to a reduction in the Contract Bal ance
of $83,060, despite St. Paul’s refusal to sign revised Contract

Modi fication No. 11

16



I N THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DI STRI CT OF PENNSYLVAN A

ST. PAUL MERCURY | NS. CO ) ClVIL ACTI ON

V.

PHI LADELPHI A HOUSI NG AUTH. ; NO. 02-3511
ORDER

AND NOW this 19'" day of March, 2004, after a non-jury
trial at which counsel and w tnesses for both parties were heard,

it is hereby ORDERED t hat:

Partial Judgnent is entered for defendant Phil adel phia
Housing Authority and against plaintiff St. Paul Mercury

| nsurance Conpany on Count |1 only.

Norma L. Shapiro, S.J.

17



